

GEODRILL LIMITED

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

***For the three and six months ended
30 JUNE 2011***

GEODRILL LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (UNAUDITED)

As at June 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010

	Note	30 June 2011 US\$	31 December 2010 US\$
Assets			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	10	32,988,098	29,908,832
Total non-current assets		32,988,098	29,908,832
Current assets			
Inventories	11	11,705,583	7,581,220
Prepayments		4,630,468	1,038,880
Trade and other receivables		9,148,428	6,092,026
Cash and cash equivalents		4,972,923	10,183,088
Total current assets		30,457,402	24,895,214
Total assets		63,445,500	54,804,046
Equity and liabilities			
Equity			
Share capital		21,043,041	21,184,590
Share base payment reserve	18ii	1,248,339	490,990
Retained earnings		28,424,045	20,319,955
Total equity		50,715,425	41,995,535
Liabilities			
Non-current liabilities			
Deferred tax liability	9v	2,448,734	3,040,338
Total non-current liabilities		2,448,734	3,040,338
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables		9,358,316	8,845,148
Related party payables	14iii	923,025	923,025
Total current liabilities		10,281,341	9,768,173
Total liabilities		12,730,075	12,808,511
Total liabilities and equity		63,445,500	54,804,046

GEODRILL LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UNAUDITED)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2011 and 2010

	Note	Three-month period ended June 30		Six-month period ended June 30	
		2011	2010	2011	2010
		US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$
Revenue		16,555,500	11,853,927	29,031,891	22,389,405
Cost of sales		<u>(7,817,586)</u>	<u>(6,601,338)</u>	<u>(11,455,916)</u>	<u>(12,404,728)</u>
Gross profit		8,737,914	5,252,589	17,575,975	9,984,677
Other income (expense)		8,579	-	8,579	-
Selling, general and administrative expenses		<u>(4,806,307)</u>	<u>(1,255,600)</u>	<u>(8,745,318)</u>	<u>(3,742,376)</u>
Results from operating activities		<u>3,940,186</u>	<u>3,996,989</u>	<u>8,839,236</u>	<u>6,242,301</u>
Finance income	8i	826	25,303	11,051	32,011
Finance cost	8ii	<u>(327,766)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(436,886)</u>	<u>(358,313)</u>
Net finance cost		<u>(326,940)</u>	<u>25,303</u>	<u>(425,835)</u>	<u>(326,302)</u>
Profit before taxation		3,613,246	4,022,292	8,413,401	5,915,999
Income tax expense	9i	<u>(374,957)</u>	<u>(773,268)</u>	<u>(309,311)</u>	<u>(1,248,963)</u>
Profit for the period		3,238,289	3,249,024	8,104,090	4,667,036
Other comprehensive income		<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Total comprehensive income for the period		<u>3,238,289</u>	<u>3,249,024</u>	<u>8,104,090</u>	<u>4,667,036</u>
Earnings per share	19				
Basic		0.08	0.11	0.19	0.16
Diluted		0.07	0.11	0.18	0.16

GEODRILL LIMITED**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED)***For the six months ended June 30, 2011 and 2010*

	Share Capital US\$	Share Based Payment Reserve US\$	Retained Earnings US\$	Total Equity US\$
Balance at 1 January 2011	21,184,590	490,990	20,319,955	41,995,535
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	8,104,090	8,104,090
Share based payment transaction	-	757,349	-	757,349
IPO related costs, net of tax	<u>(141,549)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(141,549)</u>
Balance at 30 June 2011	<u>21,043,041</u>	<u>1,248,339</u>	<u>28,424,045</u>	<u>50,715,425</u>
Balance at 1 January 2010	4	-	17,588,092	17,588,096
Total comprehensive income for the period	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,667,036</u>	<u>4,667,036</u>
Balance at 30 June 2010	<u>4</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>22,255,128</u>	<u>22,255,132</u>

GEODRILL LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW (UNAUDITED)

For the six months ended June 30, 2011 and 2010

	30 June 2011	30 June 2010
	US\$	US\$
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit before taxation	8,413,401	5,915,999
<i>Adjustments for:</i>		
Depreciation charges	2,366,420	1,554,073
Amortisation charges	-	1,089
Equity-settled share based expense	757,349	-
Net interest charges	425,835	326,302
	11,963,005	7,797,463
Change in inventory	(4,124,363)	(66,874)
Change in prepayments	(3,591,588)	-
Change in trade and other receivables	(3,056,402)	(3,220,416)
Change in trade and other payables	513,168	1,340,514
Change in related party balances	-	600,678
Cash generated from operations	1,703,820	6,451,365
Net interest paid	(425,835)	(326,302)
Income taxes paid	(900,915)	(796,690)
Net cash flow from operating activities	377,070	5,328,373
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(5,445,686)	(4,106,845)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	-	69,104
Leasehold improvements	-	(5,010)
Net cash flow from investing activities	(5,445,686)	(4,042,751)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Repayment of medium-term loan	-	(600,000)
IPO related costs	(141,549)	-
Net cash flow from financing activities	(141,549)	(600,000)
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents	(5,210,165)	685,622
Analysis of changes in cash and cash equivalents during the period		
Balance at beginning of the period	10,183,088	191,623
Net cash flow	(5,210,165)	685,622
Balance at end of the period	4,972,923	877,245
Analysis of balances of cash and cash equivalents as shown in the balance sheet		
Cash and cash equivalents	4,972,923	1,242,138
Bank overdraft	-	(364,893)
	4,972,923	877,245

GEODRILL LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the three and six month periods ending 30 June, 2011

1. REPORTING ENTITY

Geodrill Limited ("the company") is a company registered and domiciled in Isle of Man. The address of the company's registered office is *First Floor, 18 Peel Road, Ragnall House, Isle of Man, IM1 4LZ*. The interim consolidated financial statements of the company as at and for the three months ended June 30, 2011 comprises the company and its subsidiaries, Geodrill Ghana Limited, Geotool Limited (no operations) and DSI Services Limited ("DSI") together referred to as the "Group". The Group is primarily involved in the provision of exploration, drilling and other mining services.

These financial statements were approved on August 5, 2011.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, *Interim Financial Reporting*, on a basis consistent with the accounting policies disclosed in the audited consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2010. Certain information and footnote disclosure normally included in annual financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board, have been omitted or condensed. These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited 2010 annual consolidated financial statements.

a. Statement of compliance

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and its interpretations adopted by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

b. Basis of measurement

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements are prepared on the historical cost basis except where stated otherwise in these consolidated financial statements.

c. Functional and presentational currency

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements are presented in United States Dollars which is the company's functional and presentational currency.

d. Use of estimates and judgement

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the three and six month periods ending 30 June, 2011

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)

d. Use of estimates and judgement (Continued)

The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making judgements about the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

In particular, information about significant areas of estimation, uncertainty and critical judgements in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on amounts recognised in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements are described in notes 3.d, 3.e, 3.f, 3.h, 4 and 13.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

a. Basis of Consolidation

(i) Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the company. Control exists when the company has power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. In assessing control, potential voting rights that are exercisable are taken into account. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases.

(ii) Special purpose entities

A special purpose entity (SPE) is consolidated if, based on an evaluation of the substance of its relationship with the Group and the SPE's risks and rewards, the Group concludes that it controls the SPE.

(iii) Transactions eliminated on consolidation

Intra-Group balances and transactions are eliminated in preparing the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the three and six month periods ending 30 June, 2011

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

b. Financial Instruments

(i) Recognition

Non-derivative financial instruments are recognised on the date that they are originated. Initially, they are recognised at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, non-derivative financial instruments are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less impairment losses, if any.

(ii) Derecognition

Financial assets are derecognised when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or the group transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows or the financial asset in a transaction in which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred. Any interest in transferred financial assets that is created or retained by the Group is recognised as a separate asset or liability. Financial liabilities are derecognised when its contractual obligations are discharged, cancelled or expire.

(iii) Classification

The Group applies a hierarchy to measure financial instruments carried at fair value. Levels 1 to 3 are defined based on the degree to which fair value inputs are observable and have a significant effect on the recorded fair value, as follows:

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2: Valuation techniques using significant observable inputs, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices), or valuations that are based on quoted prices for similar instruments; and

Level 3: Valuation techniques using significant inputs that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

An analysis of fair values of financial instruments is provided in note 13.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the three and six month periods ending 30 June, 2011

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(iv) Amortised cost measurement

The amortised cost of a financial asset is the amount at which the financial asset is measured at initial recognition, minus principal repayments, plus or minus the cumulative amortisation using the effective interest method of any difference between the initial amount recognised and the maturity amount, minus any reduction for impairment.

The fair values of financial instruments are determined using market prices for quoted instruments and widely accepted valuation techniques for other instruments. Valuation techniques include discounted cash flows, standard valuation models based on market parameters, dealer quotes for similar instruments and expert valuation.

When fair values of unquoted instruments cannot be measured with sufficient reliability, such instruments are carried at cost less impairments, if applicable.

(v) Off setting

Financial assets and liabilities are set off and the net amount presented in the consolidated statement of financial position when, and only when, the Group has a legal right to set off the amounts and intends either to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Income and expenses are presented on a net basis when permitted by the accounting standards.

(vi) Share capital

Proceeds from the issue of ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of ordinary shares and share options are recognised as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the three and six month periods ending 30 June, 2011

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(vii) Compound financial instruments

From time to time the Group may issue compound financial instruments such as convertible notes that can be converted to share capital at the option of the holder, when the number of shares to be issued does not vary with changes in their fair value.

The liability component of a compound financial instrument is recognised initially at the fair value of a similar liability that does not have an equity conversion option. The equity component is recognised initially at the difference between the fair value of the compound financial instrument as a whole and the fair value of the liability component. Any directly attributable transaction costs are allocated to the liability and equity component in the proportion of their initial carrying amounts.

Subsequent to initial recognition, the liability component of a compound financial instrument is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The equity component of a compound financial instrument is not re-measured subsequent to initial recognition.

Interest and gains and losses related to the financial liability are recognised in profit or loss. On conversion, the financial liability is reclassified to equity; no gain or loss is recognised on conversion.

c. Foreign Currency Transactions

Foreign currency transactions are translated to the functional currency of the Group using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at period-end exchange rates are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income. Non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at historical exchange rates, if held at historical cost or at exchange rates at the date that fair value was determined if held at fair value. The resulting foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income or shareholders' equity as appropriate.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the three and six month periods ending 30 June, 2011

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

d. Leases

(i) Classification

Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee. Assets held under finance leases are stated as assets of the Group at the lower of their fair value and the present value of the minimum lease payments at inception of the lease, less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. The corresponding liability to the lessor is included in the balance sheet as a finance lease obligation. Finance costs are charged to the statement of comprehensive income over the term of the relevant lease so as to produce a constant periodic interest charge on the remaining balance of the obligations for each accounting period.

Leases where significant portions of the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the lessor are classified as operating leases.

(ii) Lease payments

Payments made under operating leases are charged to the statement of comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease. When an operating lease is terminated before the lease period has expired, any payment required to be made to the lessor by way of penalty is recognised as an expense in the period in which termination takes place. Minimum lease payments made under finance leases are apportioned between the finance expense and a reduction of the outstanding lease liability. The finance expense is allocated to each period during the lease term so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability.

e. Property, Plant and Equipment

(i) Recognition and measurement

Items of property, plant and equipment (PPE) are measured at acquisition or construction cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. The cost of self-constructed assets includes the cost of materials and direct labour, and any other costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to a working condition for its intended use. Purchased software that is integral to the functionality of the related equipment is capitalised as part of that equipment.

When significant parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property, plant and equipment.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the three and six month periods ending 30 June, 2011

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(ii) Subsequent costs

The cost of replacing part of an item of property, plant or equipment is recognised in the carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the Group and its cost can be measured reliably. The costs of the day-to-day maintenance, repair and servicing expenditures incurred on property, plant and equipment are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income, as incurred.

(iii) Depreciation

Depreciation is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of each part of an item of property, plant and equipment. Assets leased under a finance lease are depreciated over their useful lives.

The estimated useful lives of major classes of depreciable property, plant and equipment are:

Motor Vehicles	5 years
Furniture and Fittings	5 years
Plant and Equipment	5 years
Building and Structures	20 years
Drill Rigs	3-12 years

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values of property plant and equipment are reassessed at each reporting date. The actual lives of these assets and residual values can vary depending on a variety of factors, including technological innovation and maintenance programmes. Changes in estimates can result in significant variations in the carrying value and amounts charged to the statement of comprehensive income in specific periods.

Gains and losses on disposal of property, plant and equipment are determined by comparing proceeds from disposal with the carrying amounts of property, plant and equipment and are charged to income.

(iv) Impairment

The carrying amount of the Group's property, plant and equipment is reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is an indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, the asset's recoverable amount is estimated. The recoverable amount of the cash-generating units is based on value-in-use calculations. These calculations require an estimation of the future cash flows expected to arise from the cash generating unit and a suitable discount rate in order to calculate present value. Changes in these estimates can result in significant variations in the carrying value and amounts charged to the statement of comprehensive income in specific periods.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the three and six month periods ending 30 June, 2011

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

f. Inventories

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value. The cost of spare parts is based on the first-in first-out principle and includes expenditures incurred in acquiring/building the inventories and bringing them to their existing location and condition. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated selling expenses.

g. Employee Benefits

(i) Defined contribution plans

A defined contribution plan is a post-employment benefit plan under which an entity pays fixed contributions to a separate entity and will have no legal or constructive obligation to pay future amounts. Obligations for contributions to defined contribution schemes are recognised as an expense in the statement of comprehensive income in the periods during which services are rendered by employees.

(ii) Short-term benefits

Short-term employee benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed as the related service is provided. A provision is recognised for the amount expected to be paid under short-term cash bonus or profit-sharing plans if the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee and the obligation can be estimated reliably.

(iii) Share-based payment transactions

The grant-date fair value of share-based payment awards granted to employees is recognised as an employee expense, with a corresponding increase in equity, over the period that the employees unconditionally become entitled to the awards.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the three and six month periods ending 30 June, 2011

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

h. Income tax

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. The Group provides for income taxes at the current tax rates on the taxable profits of the Group entities.

Current tax and deferred tax is recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in other comprehensive income, in which case it is recognised in other comprehensive income.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the statement of financial position date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is provided using the balance sheet method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes.

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to the temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

A deferred tax asset is recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilised. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised.

Additional income taxes that arise from the distribution of dividends, are recognised at the same time as the liability to pay the related dividend is recognised.

i. Dividends

Dividends payable/receivable is recognised as an expense/income in the period in which the dividend is appropriately authorised.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the three and six month periods ending 30 June, 2011

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

j. Revenue – Drilling income

Revenue from the provision of service in the course of ordinary activities is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of discounts and value added taxes. Drilling income is recognised as revenue when the outcome of the drilling can be estimated reliably and by reference to stage of completion of the drilling at the end of the reporting period. The stage of completion is assessed by reference to the actual chargeable meters drilled.

The outcome can be estimated reliably when all the following conditions are satisfied:

- the amount of revenue can be measured reliably
- it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the drilling service rendered will flow to the Group
- the stage of completion of the drilling service at the end of the reporting period can be measured reliably
- the costs incurred for and to complete the drilling can be measured reliably

k. Finance income

Finance income comprises interest income on funds invested or held in bank accounts. Interest income is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income using the effective interest method.

l. Finance cost

Finance expenses comprise interest expense on borrowings including all financing arrangements. Borrowing costs that are not directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income using the effective interest method.

Foreign currency gains and losses are reported on a net basis.

m. Post balance sheet events

Events subsequent to the balance sheet date are reflected in the financial statements only to the extent that they relate to the year under consideration and the effect is material.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the three and six month periods ending 30 June, 2011

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

n. Earnings per share

The Group presents basic and diluted earnings per share data for its ordinary shares. Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period, adjusted for own shares held. Diluted earnings per share is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding, adjusted for own shares held, for the effects of all dilutive potential shares, which comprise of share options granted to employees.

o. Comparatives

Where necessary, the comparative information has been changed to agree to the current year presentation. In such a case, the company will disclose: the nature of the reclassification; the amount of each item that is reclassified; and, the reason for the reclassification.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the three and six month periods ending 30 June, 2011

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

p. New and Contemplated Standards and Interpretations

At the date of authorisation of the financial statements of the Group (August 5, 2011) for the three month period ended 30 June 2011 the following Standards and Interpretations, which are applicable to the Group, were recently effective, or in issue but not yet effective:

	Standard / Interpretation	Effective Date
IFRS 10	Consolidated Financial Statements	Annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013 (early adoption permitted)
IFRS 11	Joint Arrangements	Annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013 (early adoption permitted)
IFRS 12	Disclosure of Interest in Other Entities	Annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013 (early adoption permitted)
IFRS 13	Fair Value Measurement	Annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013 (early adoption permitted)
IAS 27 (revised)	Separate Financial Statements	Annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013 (early adoption permitted)
IAS 28 (revised)	Investment in associates and joint ventures	Annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013 (early adoption permitted)
IAS 1 (Amendment)	Presentation of items of other comprehensive income	Annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2012

* All Standards and Interpretations will be adopted at their effective date.

Management are of the opinion that the impact of the application of the Standards and Interpretations will be as follows:

IFRS 10:

IFRS 10 replaces the consolidation requirements in IAS 27, Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements, and SIC-12 Consolidation - Special Purpose Entities. It is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013. Earlier application is permitted, provided IFRS 11, IFRS 12 and the related amendments to IFRS 27 and 31 are adopted at the same time.

IFRS 10 builds on existing principles by identifying the concept of control as the determining factor in whether an entity should be included within the consolidated financial statements of the

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the three and six month periods ending 30 June, 2011

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

parent company. The standard provides additional guidance to assist in the determination of control where this is difficult to assess.

The impact on the financial statements for the Group has not yet been estimated.

IFRS 11

IFRS 11 supersedes IAS 31, Interests in Joint Ventures, and SIC-13, Jointly Controlled Entities - Non-Monetary Contributions by Venturer. It is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013. Earlier application is permitted, provided IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and the amendments to IFRS 27 and 31 are adopted at the same time.

IFRS 11 improves on IAS 31 by requiring a party to a joint arrangement to determine the type of joint arrangement in which it is involved by assessing its rights and obligations arising from the arrangement. The standard also addresses inconsistencies in the reporting of joint arrangements by requiring a single method to account for interests in jointly controlled entities, namely the equity method.

The impact on the financial statements for the Group has not yet been estimated.

IFRS 12

IFRS 12 is a new and comprehensive standard on disclosure requirements for all forms of interests in other entities, including subsidiaries, joint arrangements, associates and unconsolidated structured entities.

IFRS 12 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013. Earlier application is permitted, provided IFRS 10, IFRS 11 and the related amendments to IFRS 27 and 31 are adopted at the same time.

IFRS 13

IFRS 13 is a new standard that defines fair value, sets out in a single IFRS a framework for measuring fair value and requires disclosures about fair value measurements. IFRS 13 does not determine when an asset, a liability or an entity's own equity instrument is measured at fair value.

Rather, the measurement and disclosure requirements of IFRS 13 apply when another IFRS requires or permits the item to be measured at fair value (with limited exceptions).

This project was carried out jointly with the FASB. As a result of concurrent changes approved by the FASB to Topic 820, US GAAP has a nearly identical definition and meaning of fair value and the same disclosure requirements about fair value measurements.

Additional disclosures will be made by the Group, as required, if the above situations arise.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the three and six month periods ending 30 June, 2011

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

IAS 27 (revised)

IAS 27 was re-issued by the IASB on May 12, 2011 in order to conform to changes as a result of the issuance of IFRS 10, IFRS 11, and IFRS 12. IAS 27 will now only prescribe the accounting and disclosure requirements for investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates when an entity prepares separate financial statements as the consolidation guidance will now be included in IFRS 10.

The impact on the financial statements for the Group has not yet been estimated.

IAS 28 (revised)

IAS 28 was re-issued by the IASB on May 12, 2011 in order to conform to changes as a result of the issuance of IFRS 10, IFRS 11, and IFRS 12. IAS 28 continues to prescribe the accounting for investments in associates, but is now the only source of guidance describing the application of the equity method. The amended IAS 28 will be applied by all entities that are investors with joint control of, or significant influence over, an investee.

The impact on the financial statements for the Group has not yet been estimated.

Amendment to IAS 1

The amendments retain the option to present profit or loss and other comprehensive income either in one continuous statement or in two separate but consecutive statements.

Items of other comprehensive income are required to be grouped into those that will and will not be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss.

Tax on items of other comprehensive income is required to be allocated on the same basis.

The measurement and recognition of items of profit or loss and other comprehensive income are not affected by the amendments.

Additional disclosures will be made by the Group, as required, if the above situations arise.

4. DETERMINATION OF FAIR VALUES

A number of the Group's accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair value, for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. Where applicable, further information about the assumptions made in determining fair values is disclosed in the notes specific to that asset or liability.

The following sets out the Group's basis of determining fair values of financial instruments disclosed under note 13.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the three and six month periods ending 30 June, 2011

4. DETERMINATION OF FAIR VALUES (CONTINUED)

(a) Loans and receivables

The fair value of trade and other receivables is estimated as the present value of future cash flows, discounted at the current market rate of instruments with similar credit risk profile and maturity at the reporting date. Receivables due within 60 days are not discounted as the carrying values approximate their fair values.

(b) Cash and cash equivalents

The fair value of cash and cash equivalents approximates their carrying values.

(c) Other financial liabilities

Fair value, which is determined for disclosure purposes, is calculated on the present value of future principal and interest cash flows, discounted at the market rates of interest at the reporting date. Instruments with maturity period of 6 months or less are not discounted as their carrying values approximate their fair values.

(d) Share-based payment transactions

The fair value of the employee share options is measured using the Black-Scholes methodology. Measurement inputs include the share price on the measurement date, exercise price of the instrument, expected volatility (based on an evaluation of similar entities' volatility, particularly over the historic period commensurate with the expected term), expected term of the instruments (based on historical experience and general option holder behaviour), expected dividends, and the risk-free interest rate (based on government bonds). Service and non-market performance conditions attached to the transactions are not taken into account in determining fair value.

5. SEGMENT REPORTING

Segmented information is presented in respect of the Group's strategic business units. The primary format (business segments) is based on the Group's management and internal reporting structure which is submitted to the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) who is the Chief Operating Decision Maker. The Group's results, assets and liabilities include items directly attributable to a segment as well as those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis. Unallocated items comprise mainly non operating income, financing cost, taxation and corporate assets and liabilities which are managed centrally. The business units are based on geographical segments categorised as Ghana and outside Ghana.

GEODRILL LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the three and six month periods ending 30 June, 2011

5. SEGMENT REPORTING (CONTINUED)

Class of Business (The reported numbers are in US\$ thousands)

	Ghana		Outside Ghana		Intra-group transaction		Total	
	Three-months period ended June 30		Three-months period ended June 30		Three-months period ended June 30		Three-months period ended June 30	
	2011 US\$ '000	2010 US\$ '000	2011 US\$ '000	2010 US\$ '000	2011 US\$ '000	2010 US\$ '000	2011 US\$ '000	2010 US\$ '000
Revenue	9,722	7,204	12,878	5,657	(6,045)	(1,007)	16,555	11,854
Cost of sales	(6,028)	(4,626)	(8,767)	(3,632)	6,977	1,657	(7,818)	(6,601)
Selling and administrative	(3,638)	(704)	(1,362)	(552)	194	-	(4,806)	(1,256)
Segment results	56	1,874	2,749	1,473	1,126	650	3,931	3,997
Other income	1,309	650	194		(1,494)	(650)	9	-
Operating profit before finance cost	1,365	2,524	2,943	1,473	(368)	-	3,940	3,997
Finance income	-	4	1	3	-	-	1	7
Finance cost	(133)	10	(194)	8	-	-	(327)	18
Segment Results	1,232	2,538	2,750	1,484	(368)	-	3,614	4,022
Total Assets	62,312	29,614	52,792	23,255			115,104	52,869
Intra group balances							(51,659)	(16,815)
Per statement of financial position							63,445	36,054
Total liabilities	48,172	17,148	14,881	13,466			63,053	30,614
Intra group balances							(50,323)	(16,815)
Per statement of financial position							12,730	13,799

GEODRILL LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the three and six month periods ending 30 June, 2011

5. SEGMENT REPORTING (CONTINUED)

Class of Business (The reported numbers are in US\$ thousands)

	Ghana		Outside Ghana		Intra-group transaction		Total	
	Six-months period ended June 30		Six-months period ended June 30		Six-months period ended June 30		Six-months period ended June 30	
	2011	2010	2011	2010	2011	2010	2011	2010
	US\$ '000	US\$ '000	US\$ '000	US\$ '000	US\$ '000	US\$ '000	US\$ '000	US\$ '000
Revenue	17,686	13,742	21,773	10,791	(10,427)	(2,144)	29,032	22,389
Cost of sales	(10,136)	(8,821)	(12,662)	(6,927)	11,341	3,344	(11,457)	(12,404)
Selling and administrative	<u>(12,204)</u>	<u>(2,097)</u>	<u>(2,586)</u>	<u>(1,646)</u>	<u>6,045</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(8,745)</u>	<u>(3,743)</u>
Segment results	(4,654)	2,824	6,525	2,218	6,959	1,200	8,830	6,242
Other income	<u>2,209</u>	<u>1,200</u>	<u>6,045</u>		<u>(8,245)</u>	<u>(1,200)</u>	<u>9</u>	<u>-</u>
Operating profit before finance cost	(2,445)	4,024	12,570	2,218	(1,286)	-	8,839	6,242
Finance income	-	8	11	6	-	-	11	14
Finance cost	<u>(232)</u>	<u>(190)</u>	<u>(204)</u>	<u>(150)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(436)</u>	<u>(340)</u>
Segment Results	<u>(2,677)</u>	<u>3,842</u>	<u>12,377</u>	<u>2,074</u>	<u>(1,286)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>8,414</u>	<u>5,916</u>
Total Assets	<u>62,312</u>	<u>29,614</u>	<u>52,792</u>	<u>23,255</u>			115,104	52,869
Intra group balances							(51,659)	(16,815)
Per statement of financial position							<u>63,445</u>	<u>36,054</u>
Total liabilities	<u>48,172</u>	<u>17,148</u>	<u>14,881</u>	<u>13,466</u>			63,053	30,614
Intra group balances							(50,323)	(16,815)
Per statement of financial position							<u>12,730</u>	<u>13,799</u>

GEODRILL LIMITED**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)***For the three and six month periods ending 30 June, 2011***6. REVENUE**

	Three-month period		Six-month period	
	ended June 30		ended June 30	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$
Drilling income	<u>16,555,500</u>	<u>11,853,927</u>	<u>29,031,891</u>	<u>22,389,405</u>

7. PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION

is stated after charging:

	Three-month period		Six-month period	
	ended June 30		ended June 30	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$
Depreciation charges	1,349,288	671,529	2,366,420	1,544,073
Amortisation charges	-	-	-	1,089
Personnel costs	4,466,590	2,204,986	8,165,804	4,164,723
Provision for obsolescence	163,794	3,344	387,770	(20,543)

8. FINANCE INCOME AND COST*(i) Finance income*

	Three-month period		Six-month period	
	ended June 30		ended June 30	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$
Interest income	<u>826</u>	<u>25,303</u>	<u>11,051</u>	<u>32,011</u>

GEODRILL LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the three and six month periods ending 30 June, 2011

8. FINANCE INCOME AND COST (CONTINUED)

(ii) Finance cost

	Three-month period ended June 30		Six-month period ended June 30	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$
Interest expense on financial liabilities	-	-	-	260,430
Net exchange loss	<u>327,766</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>436,886</u>	<u>97,883</u>
	<u>327,766</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>436,886</u>	<u>358,313</u>
Net finance cost	<u>326,940</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>425,835</u>	<u>326,302</u>

9. TAXATION

(i) Income tax expense

	Three-month period ended June 30		Six-month period ended June 30	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$
Current tax expense (iii)	712,279	690,440	900,915	1,083,307
Deferred tax (recovery) expense (iv)	<u>(337,322)</u>	<u>82,828</u>	<u>(591,604)</u>	<u>165,656</u>
	<u>374,957</u>	<u>773,268</u>	<u>309,311</u>	<u>1,248,963</u>

Current tax expense reflects taxes associated with the Company's drilling activities in the period in Burkina Faso. The tax expense that would have otherwise been recognized in the period with respect to the Company's drilling activities in Ghana was mitigated in its entirety by the recognition of a tax bad debt, the benefit of which had not been previously recognized. Deferred tax expense relates to the origination and reversals of temporary differences.

GEODRILL LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the three and six month periods ending 30 June, 2011

9. TAXATION (CONTINUED)

(ii) Taxation (receivable) payable

	Balance at 1 January	during the period	for the period	Balance at 30 June
Income tax				
2011	<u>-</u>	<u>(900,915)</u>	<u>900,915</u>	<u>-</u>
2010	<u>59,303</u>	<u>(796,690)</u>	<u>1,083,308</u>	<u>345,921</u>

Tax liabilities up to and including the 2008 year of assessment have been agreed with the tax authorities in Ghana. The remaining tax position is, however, subject to agreement with the tax authorities in the various tax jurisdictions, other than Cote d'Ivoire which has been agreed to as at June 30, 2011.

(iii) Reconciliation of effective tax rate

	Three-month period ended June 30		Six-month period ended June 30	
	2011 US\$	2010 US\$	2011 US\$	2010 US\$
Profit before taxation	<u>3,613,246</u>	<u>4,022,292</u>	<u>8,553,401</u>	<u>5,915,999</u>
Proportion of profit before taxation subject to no corporate taxation	<u>3,681,268</u>	<u>1,400,117</u>	<u>13,290,090</u>	<u>2,059,296</u>
Proportion of profit before taxation subject to taxation at rate of 25%	<u>(68,023)</u>	<u>2,622,175</u>	<u>(4,736,689)</u>	<u>3,856,703</u>
Current year taxation per jurisdiction				
- Ghana corporate taxation (including deferred tax)	<u>(337,322)</u>	<u>501,698</u>	<u>(591,605)</u>	<u>810,331</u>
- Burkina Faso minimum withholding tax	<u>712,279</u>	<u>271,570</u>	<u>900,916</u>	<u>438,632</u>
Total tax charge	<u>374,957</u>	<u>773,268</u>	<u>309,311</u>	<u>1,248,963</u>

GEODRILL LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the three and six month periods ending 30 June, 2011

9. TAXATION (CONTINUED)

(iv) Reconciliation of taxation expense

	Three-month period ended June 30		Six-month period ended June 30	
	2011 US\$	2010 US\$	2011 US\$	2010 US\$
Income tax rate for Ghana taxable earnings	-	489,679	-	790,918
Non-temporary differences	(337,322)	12,019	(591,605)	19,413
Minimum withholding tax (Burkina Faso)	712,279	271,570	900,916	438,632
	<u>374,957</u>	<u>773,268</u>	<u>309,311</u>	<u>1,248,963</u>
	<u>9.99%</u>	<u>19.22%</u>	<u>3.62%</u>	<u>21.11%</u>

(v) Deferred taxation

	June 30, 2011 US\$	June 30, 2010 US\$
Balance at 1 January	3,040,339	2 806 008
Change in the quarter	(591,605)	165,656
Balance at 30 June	<u>2,448,734</u>	<u>2,971,664</u>

(vi) Recognised deferred tax assets and liabilities

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are attributable to the following:

	June 30, 2011		
	Asset US\$	Liability US\$	Net US\$
Property, plant and equipment		2,448,734	2,448,734

	December 31, 2010		
	Asset US\$	Liability US\$	Net US\$
Property, plant and equipment		3,040,339	3,040,339

GEODRILL LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the three and six month periods ending 30 June, 2011

10. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

2011	Buildings US\$	Motor Vehicles US\$	Plant & Equipment US\$	Furnitures & Fittings US\$	Drill Rigs US\$	Leasehold Improvement US\$	Capital Work in Progress (CWIP) US\$	Total US\$
Cost								
Balance at 1 January 2011	-	2,866,811	8,970,297	-	22,112,746	-	9,122,888	43,072,742
Additions	-	-	-	-	326,468	123,855	6,623,631	7,073,954
Transfers from CWIP	-	1,519,612	2,765,861	-	6,893,456	9,995	(12,475,124)	(1,286,200)
Transfer from PPE to inventory	-	-	(789,596)	-	-	-	-	(789,596)
Disposal/write-off	-	(120,717)	-	-	-	-	-	(120,717)
Balance at 30 June 2011	-	4,265,706	10,946,562	-	29,332,670	133,850	3,271,395	47,950,183
Accumulated Depreciation								
Balance at 1 January 2011	-	1,659,736	4,411,456	-	7,092,718	-	-	13,163,910
Charge for the period	-	265,199	854,190	-	1,247,031	-	-	2,366,420
Release on disposal/write-off	-	(93,124)	(2,022)	-	(2,855)	-	-	(98,001)
Transfer from PPE to Inventory	-	-	(470,244)	-	-	-	-	(470,244)
Balance at 30 June 2011	-	1,831,811	4,793,380	-	8,336,894	-	-	14,962,085
Carrying amounts								
at 30 June 2011	-	2,433,895	6,153,182	-	20,995,776	133,850	3,271,395	32,988,098

GEODRILL LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the three and six month periods ending 30 June, 2011

10. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)

	Buildings US\$	Motor Vehicles US\$	Plant & Equipment US\$	Furniture & Fittings US\$	Drill Rigs US\$	Capital Work in Progress (CWIP) US\$	Total US\$
<u>2010</u>							
Cost							
Balance at 1 January	1,976,831	2,497,022	6,584,026	80,603	17,653,474	287,529	29,079,485
Additions	575,402	639,229	2,881,779	48,231	4,459,272	9,122,888	17,726,801
Transfers from CWIP	-	-	287,529	-	-	(287,529)	-
Distribution to shareholders/disposals	(2,552,233)	(269,440)	-	-	-	-	(2,821,673)
Written-off	-	-	(54,194)	(128,834)	-	-	(183,028)
Reclassification to Inventory	-	-	(728,843)	-	-	-	(728,843)
Balance at 31 December	-	2,866,811	8,970,297	-	22,112,746	9,122,888	43,072,742
Accumulated Depreciation							
Balance at 1 January	249,413	1,457,720	3,443,975	58,497	5,042,515	-	10,252,120
Charge for the year	79,416	404,388	1,455,737	70,337	2,050,203	-	4,060,081
Released on distribution/disposals	(328,829)	(202,372)	-	-	-	-	(531,201)
Released on write-off	-	-	(54,194)	(128,834)	-	-	(183,028)
Reclassification to Inventory	-	-	(434,062)	-	-	-	(434,062)
Balance at 31 December	-	1,659,736	4,411,456	-	7,092,718	-	13,163,910
Carrying Amounts							
At 31 December 2010	-	1,207,075	4,558,841	-	15,020,028	9,122,888	29,908,832

GEODRILL LIMITED**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)***For the three and six month periods ending 30 June, 2011***10. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)**

The original cost of fully depreciated property, plant and equipment are as follows:

	June 30, 2011 US\$	December 31, 2010 US\$
Drill rigs	1,839,820	874,384
Plant and equipment	1,283,916	1,283,916
Motor vehicles	<u>719,877</u>	<u>763,673</u>
	<u>3,843,613</u>	<u>2,921,973</u>

10a. Depreciation has been charged in the statement of comprehensive income as follows:

	Three-month period ended June 30		Six-month period ended June 30	
	2011 US\$	2010 US\$	2011 US\$	2010 US\$
Cost of sales	1,189,338	580,994	2,101,221	1,344,028
Selling, general and administrative expense	<u>159,950</u>	<u>90,535</u>	<u>265,199</u>	<u>210,045</u>
	<u>1,349,288</u>	<u>671,529</u>	<u>2,366,420</u>	<u>1,554,073</u>

11. INVENTORIES

	June 30, 2011 US\$	December 31, 2010 US\$
Spare parts and sundry materials on hand	10,982,409	5,108,747
Spare parts and materials in transit	1,821,415	3,182,944
Less: Provision for obsolescence	<u>(1,098,241)</u>	<u>(710,471)</u>
	11,705,583	7,581,220

During the six month period ended June 30, 2011, the provision for obsolescence of US\$387,770 was included in the cost of sales of (2010: US\$710,471).

There were no reversals in the period of previously recognized inventory write-down (2010: NIL).

GEODRILL LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the three and six month periods ending 30 June, 2011

12. BANK OVERDRAFT

	June 30, 2011 US\$	December 31, 2010 US\$
Ecobank Ghana Limited	-	463,994
Facilities granted	-	344,424
Amount utilized	-	463,994
Under/(Over) utilization	-	(119,570)

Geodrill Ghana Limited had an overdraft facility amounting to GH¢500,000 (approximately US\$364,893) with the bank to finance operating expenditures. The interest rate was at GH¢ base rate minus 1% payable monthly in arrears. This facility is secured through the assignment and domiciliation of contract proceeds from Golden Star Resources (Bogoso/Prestea) Limited, Newmont Ghana Limited and Castle Minerals Limited. This agreement expired on 31 May 2011.

13. FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Trade and other receivables, cash and cash equivalents, trade and other payables, income tax liability and related party payables are recorded at carrying value, which approximate fair value due to their short-term nature and generally negligible credit losses. These balances are considered to fall under Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy. The fair values of financial assets and liabilities together with the carrying amounts shown in the statement of financial position are as follows:

	Loans and Receivables US\$	Other Financial Liabilities US\$	Carrying Amount US\$	Total Fair Value US\$
30 June 2011				
Financial assets				
Trade and other receivables	9,148,428	-	9,148,428	9,148,428
Cash and cash equivalents	4,972,923	-	4,972,923	4,972,923
	14,121,351	-	14,121,351	14,121,351
Financial liabilities				
Trade and other payables	-	9,358,316	9,358,316	9,358,316
Related Party payables	-	923,025	923,025	923,025
	-	10,281,341	10,281,341	10,281,341
31 December 2010				
Financial assets				
Trade and other receivables	6,092,026	-	6,092,026	6,092,026
Cash and cash equivalents	10,183,088	-	10,183,088	10,183,088
	16,275,114	-	16,275,114	16,275,114
Financial liabilities				
Trade and other payables	-	8,845,148	8,845,148	8,845,148
Related Party payables	-	923,025	923,025	923,025
	-	9,768,173	9,768,173	9,768,173

GEODRILL LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the three and six month periods ending 30 June, 2011

14. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related party	Relationship	Country of Incorporation	Ownership Interest	
			2011	2010
Geodrill Ghana Limited	Subsidiary	Ghana	100%	100%
Geodrill Cote d'Ivoire SARL	Subsidiary	Cote d'Ivoire	100%	100%
DSI Services Limited ^(a)	Subsidiary	British Virgin Islands	100%	100%
Geotool Limited	Subsidiary	British Virgin Islands	100%	-
Geoforage BF SARL	Subsidiary	British Virgin Islands	100%	-
Transtraders Limited	Related party	Isle of Man	-	-
Bluecroft Limited	Significant shareholder	Isle of Man	-	-
Redcroft Limited	Significant shareholder	Isle of Man	-	-
Harper Family Settlement	Significant indirect Shareholder	Isle of Man	-	-

(i) Transactions with related parties

Transtraders Limited ("TTL") is a company which is owned by Redcroft Limited and Bluecroft Limited who also, collectively, own 41.2% (2010: 100%) of the issued share capital of Geodrill Limited. TTL was responsible for centralised offshore procurement for Geodrill Limited. TTL ceased to be the purchasing arm of Geodrill Limited in June 2010.

As from November 2010, DSI Services Limited ("DSI") is acting as the purchasing arm of the Group, responsible for centralised procurement.

DSI is a shelf company obtained by Geodrill Limited in November 2010. DSI supplies Geodrill Ghana Limited with drilling consumables, spare parts and property and equipment. Total transactions of DSI with Geodrill Ghana Limited totalled US\$6,044,685 for the 2nd quarter of 2011.

Geodrill Limited operates a branch in Burkina Faso. Geodrill Limited is in charge of all contractual arrangements and rights whilst the execution of the contracts is done in Burkina Faso. Geodrill Limited's branch in Burkina Faso does not have any non-current assets and, as such, currently rents drill rigs from Geodrill Ghana Limited.

Geodrill Limited charges a management fee of 2% of gross revenue earned by Geodrill Ghana Limited.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the three and six month periods ending 30 June, 2011

14. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED)

Geodrill Limited had subcontracted its contract in Cote d'Ivoire to Geodrill Cote d'Ivoire SARL at 50% of the contract sum. Geodrill Cote d'Ivoire SARL had also rented all its required drilling equipment from Geodrill Ghana Limited at predetermined rates. On account of the political instability and continuous internal conflict, the Company suspended operations in Cote d'Ivoire during 2010 and redeployed its drill rigs to other contracts in Ghana and Burkina Faso. Having ceased the Cote d'Ivoire operation, the local subsidiary Geodrill Cote d'Ivoire (SARL), was dissolved on March 30, 2011. The company continues to monitor closely the political situation in Cote d'Ivoire and may re-enter Cote d'Ivoire in the near future.

On November 1, 2010, the board of directors of Geodrill ratified, confirmed and approved a resolution passed by Geodrill Ghana Limited on September 30, 2010 declaring a dividend to its shareholder, Geodrill, of US\$2,350,000, which was satisfied by the distribution of the following Geodrill Ghana Limited's real estate assets: (i) administrative office buildings owned and a long-term lease in respect to the land situated at 20B Aviation Road, Airport Residential Area, Accra, Ghana; and (ii) operations base and workshop owned and a long-term lease in respect to the land located in Anwiankwanta, Ghana, which assets were subsequently distributed to Geodrill's shareholders and are currently held by the Harper Family Settlement, the then ultimate beneficial shareholder of the company.

Subsequent to the distribution of the Real Estate Dividend, Geodrill Ghana Limited entered into an agreement with the Harper Family Settlement to lease the Anwiankwanta property at US\$112,000 per annum and the Accra property at US\$48,000 per annum. The material terms of the lease agreement include: (i) the annual rent payable shall be reviewed on an upward only basis every two years based on the average price of two firms of real estate valuers/surveyors or real estate agents; (ii) at the end of the original five year lease term, Geodrill Ghana Limited shall have the option to renew the lease for an additional five year term with similar rent and conditions; and (iii) either party may terminate the lease agreement provided they give the other party 12 months notice.

Future lease commitments related to the properties are:

	June 30, 2011	Dec 31, 2010
	US\$	US\$
Payable within one year	160,000	160,000
Payable between 1 and 5 years	560,000	640,000
Total	720,000	800,000

During the quarter ended June 30, 2011 lease payments amounted to US\$40,000.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the three and six month periods ending 30 June, 2011

14. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED)

(ii) Key management personnel and directors transactions

At 11 March 2011, the Company granted an aggregate of 450,000 options to purchase Ordinary Shares in the amount and to the persons as set forth in note 20(i).

Key management personnel compensation for the period comprised:

	Three-month period ended June 30		Six-month period ended June 30	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Short-term employee benefits	128,196	23,108	256,392	115,763
Share based payment arrangements	257,279	-	757,349	-
	<u>385,475</u>	<u>23,108</u>	<u>1,013,741</u>	<u>115,763</u>

(iii) Related party balances

The aggregate value of related party transactions and outstanding balances at each period end were as follows:

Identify of related party	Nature of transaction	June 30,	December 31,
		2011	2010
		US\$	US\$
Transtraders Limited	Purchase of goods and items of Property, Plant and Equipment	-	6,193,075
Balances outstanding as at 30 June 2011 and 31 December 2010			
Transtraders Limited - payable	Line of credit	(3,646,925)	(3,646,925)
Transtraders Limited - receivable	Other transactions	2,723,900	2,723,900
		<u>(923,025)</u>	<u>(923,025)</u>

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the three and six month periods ending 30 June, 2011

15. EXCHANGE CONTROL

All remittances from operating geographical jurisdictions are subject to the approval of the relevant exchange control authorities.

16. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The company is currently defending a third party claim resulting from a motor accident in Burkina Faso. The claim has not been settled as yet and without admitting to any portion of responsibility, management estimates the total resultant cost to be less than US\$10 000.

17. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

As of 30 June 2011, DSI Services Limited contracted with Australian Exploration Engineering for the purchase of 6 drill rigs to be delivered in 2011; with Sandvik Mining and Construction Ghana for the purchase of 6 drill rigs to be delivered in 2012; with Exploration Drill Masters for the purchase of 2 drill rigs to be delivered in 2011; with Intermotive BV for the purchase of 5 light vehicles; and, Atlas Copco for the purchase of 10 compressors. Total commitments amount to US\$13,995,771 (December 31, 2010: US\$8,359,281).

GEODRILL LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the three and six month periods ending 30 June, 2011

18. CAPITAL AND RESERVES

(i) Share capital

Shares have no par value and authorised shares are unlimited.

	June 30, 2011	December 31, 2010
	US\$	US\$
Shares issued	42,476,000	42,476,000
Shares reserved for Share option plan	4,247,600	4,247,600
Total shares	<u>46,723,600</u>	<u>46,723,600</u>
Reconciliation of changes in issued shares		
Shares on issue and fully paid at 1 January	42,476,000	2
Effect of share split	-	29,999,998
Issued for cash	-	10,500,000
Convertible Loan Note converted	-	1,976,000
Shares on issue and fully paid at 30 June and 31 December	<u>42,476,000</u>	<u>42,476,000</u>

All shares rank equally with regards to the company's residual assets. The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time and are entitled to one vote per share at shareholders' meetings of the company.

On the 9th of December 2010 the company listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange (trading in shares commenced on 21 December 2010). Prior to the listing, the company converted the 2 issued shares to shares of no par value and split the shareholding into 30,000,000 shares by subdividing each ordinary share into 15,000,000 (1:15,000,000) ordinary shares of the same class. The directors and shareholders passed a resolution to approve the above on 1 November 2010. A further 10,500,000 shares were issued as part of the Initial Public Offering and the Convertible Loan Note was also successfully converted into 1,976,000 ordinary shares.

The impact of subdividing the shares on earnings per share is detailed in note 19.

(ii) Share Based Payment Reserve

The Share Based Payment Reserve is comprised of the equity portion of the share-based payment transaction as per the Group's share option plan.

(iii) Retained earnings

This represents the residual of cumulative annual profits that are available for distribution to shareholders.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the three and six month periods ending 30 June, 2011

19. EARNINGS PER SHARE

(i) Earnings per share

The calculation of basic earnings per share at 30 June 2011 was based on the profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of US\$8,104,090 (2010: US\$4,667,036) and on the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding of 42,476,000 (2010: 30,000,000), calculated as follows:

	Three-month period ended June 30		Six-month period ended June 30	
	2011 US\$	2010 US\$	2011 US\$	2010 US\$
Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders	3,238,289	3,249,024	8,104,090	4,667,036
Weighted average number of ordinary shares				
Issued ordinary shares at 1 January	42,476,000	2	42,476,000	2
Effect of share split		29,999,998		29,999,998
	<u>42,476,000</u>	<u>30,000,000</u>	<u>42,476,000</u>	<u>30,000,000</u>
Earnings per share	<u>0.08</u>	<u>0.11</u>	<u>0.19</u>	<u>0.16</u>

Comparative earnings per share

Prior to the listing, the company converted the 2 issued shares to shares of no par value and split the shareholding into 30,000,000 shares by subdividing each ordinary share into 15,000,000 (1:15,000,000) ordinary shares of the same class. The subdivision of the shares had no corresponding change in resources and accordingly the weighted average number of shares outstanding for the entire period of 2010 had been adjusted as if the change had occurred at the beginning of 2010.

(ii) Diluted earnings per share

The calculation of diluted earnings per share at 30 June 2011 was based on the profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of US\$3,289,289 (2010: US\$3,249,024) and on the weighted average number of ordinary shares after adjustment for the effects of all dilutive potential ordinary shares outstanding of 44,021,000 (2010: 30,000,000), calculated as follows:

GEODRILL LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the three and six month periods ending 30 June, 2011

19. EARNINGS PER SHARE (CONTINUED)

(ii) Diluted earnings per share (continued)

	Three-month period ended June 30		Six-month period ended June 30	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$
Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders	3,238,289	3,249,024	8,104,090	4,667,036
Weighted average number of ordinary shares - diluted				
Issued ordinary shares at 1 January	42,476,000	30,000,000	42,476,000	30,000,000
Effect of share options on issue (Dec 2010)	1,440,000	-	1,440,000	-
	<u>43,916,000</u>	<u>30,000,000</u>	<u>43,916,000</u>	<u>30,000,000</u>
Diluted earnings per share	<u>0.07</u>	<u>0.11</u>	<u>0.18</u>	<u>0.16</u>

20. EQUITY-SETTLED SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS

(i) Employee Share Option Plan

During the six months ended 30 June 2011, the Company granted 450,000 options (2010: NIL).

	June 30, 2011		December 31, 2010	
	Number of shares subject to option	Weighted average exercise price	Number of shares subject to option	Weighted average exercise price
Balance, beginning of period	1,440,000	C\$2.00	0	0
Granted	450,000	C\$3.48	1,440,000	C\$2.00
Exercised	-	-	-	-
Forfeited	-	-	-	-
Expired	-	-	-	-
Issued on acquisition	-	-	-	-
Balance, end of period	<u>1,890,000</u>	<u>C\$2.35</u>	<u>1,440,000</u>	<u>C\$2.00</u>

No stock options were exercised during the six months ended June 30, 2011.

GEODRILL LIMITED**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)***For the three and six month periods ending 30 June, 2011***20. EQUITY-SETTLED SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS (CONTINUED)**

The following table summarises the options outstanding at June 30, 2011:

Exercise prices	Number of options outstanding	Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)	Weighted average exercise price	Number of options exercisable	Weighted average exercise price
C\$2.00	1,440,000	4 Yrs & 5 mos	C\$2.00	480,000	C\$2.00
C\$3.48	450,000	4 Yrs & 8 mos	C\$3.48	150,000	C\$3.48

The fair values of options granted were calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions:

	2010 Grant	2011 Grant
Risk free interest rate	3%	3%
Expected dividend yield	0%	0%
Stock price volatility	33%	56%
Expected life of options	5 years	5 years